

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY ,
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2698 OF 2025

Between:

B. Lakshmi Kumari, W/o.Pochamreddy Jagan Mohan Reddy, Aged about 48 years, Occ- Teacher, Residing at Flat No. 504, Venkatadri Apartment, Yerramukkapalli, YSR Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Gangireddy Narayana Reddy, S/o.Obula Reddy, Aged about 68 years, Occ-Business, R/o. Door No.2/806-6-1, Pottipadu Road, Bhakarapeta Street, Proddatur Town and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh

...Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow this CRP by setting aside the Order dated 26-08-2025 Passed in I.A. No. 20 of 2025 in O.S. NO. 361 of 2022 on the file of Principal Junior Civil Judge, Proddatur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 361 of 2022 pending on the file of Principal Junior Civil Judge, Proddatur, Pending disposal of CRP 2698 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V. NITESH, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Though a notice has been served on the respondent, there is no representation on his behalf.

Keeping in view the principle laid down by this Court in VelagaSivarama Krishna v. Velaga Veerabhadra Rao, (CRP No.3749 of 2008, dated 15.09.2008), there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in OS No.361 of 2022 on the file of the learned Principal Junior Civil Judge, Proddatur, for a period of six (6) weeks.

List the matter after three (3) weeks.

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District**
- 2. Gangireddy Narayana Reddy, S/o.Obula Reddy, Aged about 68 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Door No.2/806-6-1, Pottipadu Road, Bhakarapeta Street, Proddatur Town and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh (by RPAD)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. V NITESH Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:27/02/2026

NOTE: List the matter after three (3) weeks.

ORDER

CRP.No.2698 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

